

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR ANTICIPATORY BAIL) NO. 4107
of 2026****With
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 4117 of 2026****=====**
SHRI VISHNU LALCHAND CHAURASIYA (DIRECTOR TO VLC
INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL(I) LIMITED**Versus**
UNION OF INDIA & ANR.
=====**Appearance:****CHIRAG A PRAJAPATI(8468) for the Applicant(s) No. 1**
MR PRADIP D BHATE(1523) for the Respondent(s) No. 1
MR UTKARSH R SHARMA(6157) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE P. M. RAVAL****Date : 12/03/2026****ORAL ORDER**

Learned advocate for respondent No.2 submitted that a similar issue has been argued by the Central Customs and Excise Department before the Coordinate Bench, wherein the judgments in the cases of **Satender Kumar Antil** as well as **Radhika Agarwal** were also vehemently relied upon and argued at length. It is further submitted that the matter has been kept for CAV judgment and that the issue involved in the present case is substantially covered on similar facts. Therefore, time is sought.

In view of the aforesaid submission, the matter is adjourned to **20.03.2026**.

MOHD SAIF ULLAH

(P. M. RAVAL, J)