

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR ANTICIPATORY BAIL) NO. 4107
of 2026**

**With
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 4117 of 2026**

=====

SHRI VISHNU LALCHAND CHAURASIYA (DIRECTOR TO VLC
INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL(I) LIMITED

Versus
UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

CHIRAG A PRAJAPATI(8468) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR PRADIP D BHATE(1523) for the Respondent(s) No. 1
MR UTKARSH R SHARMA(6157) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE P. M. RAVAL

Date : 29/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Learned Advocate Mr. Utkarsh R. Sharma submits that similar matters are coming up on 05.05.2026 and that a matter relating to central excise is also awaited, wherein a co-ordinate Bench is seized of the matter for pronouncement of judgment as to whether ***Satender Kumar Antil vs Central Bureau Of Investigation and another*** would be applicable or not.

2. In view of the above, stand over to 05.05.2026.

MMP

(P. M. RAVAL, J)